Data Sheet DS/266MST/RST-EN Rev. B
Model 266MST Differential
Model 266RST Absolute
2600T Series Pressure Transmitters
Engineered solutions for all
applications
Base accuracy
— 0.04 % of calibrated span, (Option 0.025 %)

Link Active Scheduler (LAS) capability implemented.
Manufacturer code: 000320 (hex)
Device type code: 0007 (hex)
Power supply
The transmitter operates from 9 to 32 V DC, polarity
independent, with or without surge protector.
For EEx ia approval power supply must not exceed 24 V DC
(entity certification) or 17.5 V DC (FISCO certification),
according to FF-816.
Current consumption
Operating (quiescent): 15 mA
Fault current limiting: 20 mA max.
Output signal
Physical layer in compliance to IEC 1158 2 / EN 61158 2 with
transmission to Manchester II modulation, at 31.25 kbit/s
Function blocks / execution period
3 enhanced Analog Input blocks / 25 ms max (each)
1 enhanced PID block / 40 ms max.
1 standard Arithmetic block / 25 ms
1 standard Input Selector block / 25 ms
1 standard Control Selector block / 25 ms
1 standard Signal Characterization block / 25 ms
1 standard Integrator / Totalizer block / 25 ms
Additional blocks
1 enhanced Resource block
1 custom Pressure with calibration transducer block
1 custom Advanced Diagnostics transducer block including
Plugged Input Line Detection
1 custom Local Display transducer block
Number of link objects
35
Number of VCRs
35
Output interface
FOUNDATION Fieldbus digital communication protocol to
standard H1, compliant to specification V. 1.7; FF registration
in progress.
Integral display
Wide screen LCD, 128 x 64 pixel,
52.5 x 27.2 mm (2.06 x 1.07 in.) dot matrix. Multilanguage.
Four keys for configuration and management of device.
Easy setup for quick commissioning.
User selectable application-specific visualizations.
Totalized and instantaneous flow indication.
Display may also indicate static pressure, sensor temperature
and diagnostic messages and provides configuration facilities.
Transmitter failure mode
The output signal is "frozen" to the last valid value on gross
transmitter failure condition, detected by self-diagnostics
which also indicate a BAD conditions.
If electronic failure or short circuit occur the transmitter
consumption is electronically limited at a defined value
(20 mA approx), for safety of the network.
Model 266MST Differential
Model 266RST Absolute
8  DS/266MST/RST-EN Rev. B | 2600T Series Pressure Transmitters 266MST, 266RST
PROFIBUS PA output
Device type
Pressure transmitter compliant to Profiles 3.0.1
Identification number: 3450 (hex)
Power supply
The transmitter operates from 9 to 32 V DC, polarity
independent, with or without surge protector.
For EEx ia approval power supply must not exceed 17.5 V DC.
Intrinsic safety installation according to FISCO model.
Current consumption
Operating (quiescent): 15 mA
Fault current limiting: 20 mA max.
Output signal
Physical layer in compliance to IEC 1158-2 / EN 61158-2 with
transmission to Manchester II modulation, at 31.25 kbit/s
Output interface
PROFIBUS PA communication according to PROFIBUS DP